CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS RESOLUTION No. 2024-R

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, FINDING THAT THE ECLIPSE ACTIVITIES INCLUDING THE SUNBLOCK PARTY SCHEDULED ON MONDAY, APRIL 8, 2024, IN AND NEAR THE CITY, SERVES A VALID AND LEGITIMATE PUBLIC PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY'S SUPPORT OF AND COOPERATION WITH THE EVENT.

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Dripping Springs ("The City") is in the path of a Total Solar Eclipse occurring on April 8, 2024 ("the Event"); and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dripping Springs is the sponsor of an event known as the SunBlock Party on April 8, 2024 ("the Event"); and
- **WHEREAS**, the City needs to close roads during the Event for safety and for the SunBlock Party; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council finds and determines that the Event serves a valid and legitimate public purpose; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that a Traffic Control, Safety and Security Plan for the event will protect the public and the participants in the event; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City, in recognition of the public purpose of the Event, wishes to ensure the safety and convenience of the traveling public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Dripping Springs City Council:

- 1. The City Council hereby declares its support for, and cooperation with, the 2024 *Eclipse and SunBlock Party*.
- 2. The City Council approves the 2024 Traffic Control, Safety and Security Plan as attached in Attachment "A".
- **3.** The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

| OVED this, the 5 th day of March 2024, by a vote of (ayes) to (abstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas. |
|--|
| CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS |
| Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor |
| ATTEST: |
| |

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary